506206390 08/17/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6253130

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE'S NAME ON THE ORIGINAL COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 053445 Frame 0715. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SHEIKH FAZLE RABBI	05/23/2020
RICK RALPH PILGRIM	05/25/2020
KYLE REUBEN GENGE	05/22/2020
TREVOR FORWARD	05/28/2020
ADAM KEATING	05/26/2020
RICHARD ROBERT ROPER	05/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUXION MOTORS INC.	
Street Address:	MEMORIAL CENTRE FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP, 240 PRINCE PHILIP DRIVE	
Internal Address:	S.J. CAREW BUILDING, MAILBOX 34	
City:	ST. JOHN'S, NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	A1B 3X5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16989117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: kyu@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28110-P61289US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER J. BURY

PAIENI

506206390 REEL: 053511 FRAME: 0112

SIGNATURE:	/Christopher J. Bury/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2020	
Total Attachments: 15		
source=Corr Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-17 P61289US01#page1.tif		
source=Corr Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-17 P61289US01#page2.tif		

source=Corr Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-17 P61289US01#page1.tif source=Corr Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-17 P61289US01#page2.tif source=Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-10 P61289US01#page1.tif source=Asgt Cover Sheet 2020-08-10 P61289US01#page2.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page1.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page2.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page3.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page4.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page5.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page6.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page7.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page8.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page9.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page10.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page10.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page11.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

CORRECTIVE
ASSIGNMENT TO CORRECT THE ASSIGNEE'S NAME ON THE ORIGINAL COVER SHEET
PREVIOUSLY RECORDED ON REEL 053445, AND FRAME 0715. ASSIGNORS HEREBY.

CONFIRM THE ASSIGNMENT.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	
SHEIKH FAZLE RABBI	05/23/2020
RICK RALPH PILGRIM	05/25/2020
KYLE REUBEN GENGE	05/22/2020
TREVOR FORWARD	05/28/2020
ADAM KEATING	05/26/2020
RICHARD ROBERT ROPER	05/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUXION MOSTORS INC. MOTORS INC.	
Street Address:	MEMORIAL CENTRE FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP, 240 PRINCE PHILIP DRIVE	
Internal Address:	S.J. CAREW BUILDING, MAILBOX 34	
City:	ST. JOHN'S, NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	A1B 3X5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16989117	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(416)361-1398Phone:4163647311Email:kyu@bereskinparr.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28110-P61289US00 1

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER BURY
Signature:	/Christopher J. Bury/
Date:	08/10/2020
Total Attachments: 11	
source=Assignment May 2020 S	
source=Assignment May 2020 S	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page3.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page4.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page5.tif source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page6.tif	
source—Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page7.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page8.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page9.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page10.tif	
source=Assignment May 2020 S	
RECEIPT INFORMATION	
EPAS ID:	PAT6242623
Receipt Date:	08/10/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
\{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\tag{\ta	05/23/2020
Tuest in Elit in Elitaria	05/25/2020
KYLE REUBEN GENGE	05/22/2020
TREVOR FORWARD	05/28/2020
TID WILL HILL	05/26/2020
RICHARD ROBERT ROPER	05/26/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUXION MOSTORS INC.
Street Address:	MEMORIAL CENTRE FOR ENTREPRENEURSHIP, 240 PRINCE PHILIP DRIVE
Internal Address:	S.J. CAREW BUILDING, MAILBOX 34
City:	ST. JOHN'S, NEWFOUNDLAND AND LABRADOR
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	A1B 3X5

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16989117

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Phone: 4163647311

Email: kyu@bereskinparr.com

 $Correspondence\ will\ be\ sent\ to\ the\ e-mail\ address\ first;\ if\ that\ is\ unsuccessful, it\ will\ be\ sent\ using\ a\ fax\ number, if$

provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28110-P61289US00

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHRISTOPHER BURY				
Signature:	/Christopher J. Bury/				
Date:	08/10/2020				
Total Attachments: 11					
source=Assignment May 2020 S	1 6				
source=Assignment May 2020 S					
source=Assignment May 2020 S					
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page4.tif					
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page5.tif					
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page6.tif					
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page7.tif					
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page8.tif					
	source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page9.tif				
•	source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page10.tif				
source=Assignment May 2020 Signed P61289US00#page11.tif					
RECEIPT INFORMATION					
EPAS ID:	PAT6242623				
Receipt Date:	08/10/2020				

Bereskin &Par

28110-P61289US00

ASSIGNMENT / DECLARATION

WHEREAS SHEIKH FAZLE RABBI, whose full post office address is 40 Margaret's Place, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador A1C 6N3, Canada; RICK RALPH PILGRIM, whose full post office address is 49 McHugh St., Grand Falls-Windsor, Newfoundland and Labrador A2A 0N9, Canada; KYLE REUBEN GENGE, whose full post office address is 30 Foote Street, Pasadena, Newfoundland and Labrador A0L 1K0, Canada; TREVOR FORWARD, whose full post office address is 515-50 Ave. SW, Calgary, Alberta T2S 3H7, Canada; ADAM KEATING, whose full post office address is 8 McGill Crescent, Mount Pearl, Newfoundland and Labrador A1N 2Z8, Canada; and RICHARD ROBERT ROPER, whose full post office address is 27410 Myrtle Lake Ln, Katy, Texas 77494, United States of America (hereinafter "the Assignors"), are the inventors of an invention which is the subject of the patent applications as listed in the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "the Applications");

AND WHEREAS **DUXION MOTORS INC.**, whose full post office address is **Memorial Centre for Entrepreneurship, 240 Prince Philip Drive, S.J. Carew Building, Mailbox 34, St. John's, Newfoundland and Labrador A1B 3X5, Canada** (hereinafter "the Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignors their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, in all countries of the world, including their rights to the Applications and all related applications and patents thereon, including any and all international, national and regional phase applications based on the Applications, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part, and any Letters Patent(s) that may be obtained therefor, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of such applications and patents, including the right to claim priority to the Applications, and to all related applications and patents thereon filed by the Assignors or

Page 1 of 6

Assignee, including the benefit of any right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the benefit of any right of priority provided by any convention or treaty under domestic or foreign law, and to invoke and claim any such right of priority without further

written or oral authorization from the Assignors;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which

is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors hereby confirm that, as of the filing dates

of the Applications, they have assigned, and to any extent not done, effective as

of the filing dates of the Applications, do hereby sell and assign, transfer and set

over to the Assignee, all their right, title and interest for Canada, the United

States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other

countries in the world, in and to the invention, including their rights to the

Applications, and all related applications and patents thereon, including the right

to claim priority to the Applications and to all related applications and patents

thereon, to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its assigns and successors, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them, had

this Assignment not been made.

The Assignors hereby confirm that the Applications were made or were

authorized to be made by themselves and that they believe themselves to be the

original inventors or joint inventors of a claimed invention in the Applications.

The Assignors shall without further consideration do all such things and

execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and

maintain the Applications for the invention, and all related applications and

patents thereon, in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee,

its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

Page 2 of 6

The Assignors and the Assignee authorize and empower Bereskin & Parr

LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l., whose complete address is Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street

West, 40th Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5H 3Y2, Canada, to insert on this

Assignment any further identification, to prepare any translation which may be

necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this

document in any country and to correct any clerical error in this Assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks is hereby authorized and

requested to issue any Letters Patent(s) for the Applications, and all related

applications thereon, to the Assignee, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use

and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which

Letters Patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have

been held by the Assignors had this Assignment and sale not been made.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or

unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability

in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or

enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this

Assignment.

The Assignors hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made

in this assignment/declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or

imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

For the purpose of all legal proceedings, this Assignment will be deemed

to have been performed in the Province of Ontario and will be governed by and

construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the laws of

Canada applicable therein.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and all

of such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 6

PATENT

REEL: 053511 FRAME: 0120

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language. Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED AT ST JOHNS	<u>バー</u> this <u>23</u> day of <u>Mの</u> 〉	, , 20 <u>2</u> ©.
Signature of Witness Name: TARBARA	by: Sneikn razie n	ABBI
SIGNED AT	this day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By: Rick Ralph PIL	GRIM
SIGNED AT	this day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name;	By: Kyle Reuben G	ENGE

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language. Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED AT	_ this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:		By: Sheikh Fazle R	ABBI
SIGNED AT St. John's, NL Canada	_ this	25th _{day of} May	, 20_20
Donna Pilgrim Signature of Witness Name: Donna Pilgrim		By: Rick Ralph PIL	≝ GRIM
SIGNED AT <u>St. John's NL</u>	····· this	25thday of May	, 20 <u>20</u>
Signature of Witness Name:		By: Kyle Reuben G	ENGE

The Parties confirm their express wish that this Assignment be drawn up in the English language. Les parties confirment leur volonté expresse que cette cession soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:		By: Sheikh Fazi	e RABBI
SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:		By: Rick Ralph	PILGRIM
SIGNED AT <u>Pasadena, New</u>	Foundlandthis	<u>22</u> day of <u></u> ∕⁄⁄	2020.
<u>Hearquia</u> <u>Hearq</u> Signature of Witness		Kyl J By: Kyle Re ube	Reng (n GENGE

SIGNED AT	Calgary, Alberta, Canada	this _	day of	May	_, 20_20
Signature of Witnes Name: Jennifer Chafe	ss		By: Trevor F	ORWARD	
SIGNED AT		this _.	day of _		_, 20
Signature of Witnes Name:	SS		By: Adam K	EATING	
SIGNED AT		this _.	day of		_, 20
Signature of Witnes Name:	SS S		By: Richard	Robert RC	PER
SIGNED AT		this _.	day of _		_, 20
Signature of Witnes Name:	SS .		By: Duxion I Name: Title:	Motors Inc	

SIGNED AT	this day of	, 20
	By: Trevor FOR	MADS
Signature of Witness Name:	By. Hevol FOR	WARD
SIGNED AT 261 & White Hills Rd	this <u>26</u> day of <u>M</u>	ay , 20 <u>20</u> .
Signature of Wilness Name: Alan Tooke	<u>Udan</u> By: Adam KEAT	Leitz ING
SIGNED AT	this day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By: Richard Rol	pert ROPER
SIGNED AT	this day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By: Duxion Mot Name: Title:	ors Inc.

Page 5 of 6

PATENT

REEL: 053511 FRAME: 0125

SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness	\overline{B}	y: Trevor FORW	/ARD
Name:			
SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	B	y: Adam KEATII	VG
SIGNED AT KATY TX	this <u>2(</u>	day of <u>May</u>	<u>∕</u> , 20 <u>∠</u>
Signature of Witness		/: Richard Røbe	nt ROPER
Name: MARIA REVELES	-,	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness		/: Duxion Motor	s inc.
Name:		ame:	
	Ti	tle:	

SIGNED AT	this	_ day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By:	Trevor FORWAF	70
SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By:	Adam KEATING	
SIGNED AT	this	day of	, 20
Signature of Witness Name:	By:	Richard Robert F	ROPER
SIGNED AT STUDHNS, NL	this <u>22</u>	day of <u>MAY</u>	20_2_©
Signature of Witness Name: BARNARA TYE		Duxion Motors In 10: SHEJKH 1: CTO	

Schedule A

B&P No.	Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
28110- P61289US00	US	ELECTRIC AIRCRAFT PROPULSION SYSTEM	16/875,581	May 15, 2020
28110- P61289PC00	PCT	ELECTRIC AIRCRAFT PROPULSION SYSTEM	TBD PCT/CA2020/050662	May 15, 2020

Page 6 of 6

RECORDED: 08/17/2020